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Item 7.
Development Application: 55-67 Clarence Street, Sydney – D/2019/60
File No.:

D/2019/60

Summary
Date of Submission:

25 January 2019

Applicant:

Zone Q Rise Total Investments PTY LTD

Architect/Designer:

GrayPuksand

Developer:

Eastview Commercial

Owner:

Eastview Commercial and City of Sydney

Cost of Works:

$264,000

Zoning:

The site is zoned B8 - Metropolitan Centre. Food and drink
premises and commercial premises are permitted with
consent.

Proposal Summary:

Alterations to the existing commercial building on the site
including enlargement of ground floor lobby to incorporate
larger cafe space, new awning and public domain
improvements to Clarence Street, and reconfigured ground
floor food and drink tenancy.
The proposal seeks to create an additional 85.6sqm of
floor area. The existing building exceeds the applicable
Floor Space Ratio (FSR) control and seeks to utilise the
opportunity floor space provisions under Clause 6.9 of
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP). This
provision allows additional floor space over the FSR
control.
The proposed works will improve the building's ground
floor appearance as well as the legibility of the existing
through site link.
The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel as
part of the proposal involves City of Sydney owned land.

Summary Recommendation:

The development application is recommended for
approval, subject to conditions.

1

Local Planning Panel

Development Controls:

Attachments:
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(i)

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (Gazetted 14
December 2012, as amended)

(ii)

Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 (in force on
14 December 2012, as amended)

A.

Recommended Conditions of Consent

B.

Selected Drawings
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Recommendation
It is resolved that:
(A)

that the proposed use of the opportunity site floor space provisions be supported in
accordance with Clause 6.9 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012; and

(B)

consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2019/60 subject to the
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report.

Reasons for Recommendation
The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons:
(A)

The proposed additional floor space satisfies the opportunity site floor space
provisions under Clause 6.9 of Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.

(B)

The proposed development exhibits design excellence and is consistent with the
provisions of Clause 6.21 of Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.

(C)

The proposed development is in the public interest.

(D)

The proposed works will improve the building's ground floor appearance as well as the
legibility of the existing through site link.
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Background
The Site and Surrounding Development
1.

A site visit was carried out by staff on 22 February 2019.

2.

The subject site has a primary frontage to Clarence Street with secondary frontages to
Margaret Street and Kent Street. The site is occupied by a 19 storey commercial
building. The site has an area of 1,379 square metres. The site has a large setback
and forecourt to Clarence Street while it is built to the property boundary along the
site's other frontages.

3.

The site includes a City of Sydney owned lot which is part of a through site link,
running through the adjoining property to the north, connecting Clarence Street and
Kent Street. The through site link exists as a replacement for the public street Clarence
Lane which no longer exists. The lane was closed when development on the subject
site and the neighbouring site was undertaken, however, remained under Council's
ownership.

4.

The site is located at the northern end of the city's CBD and surrounded by commercial
development of a similar scale.

5.

Photos of the site and surrounds are provided below:

Figure 1: Aerial image of subject site and surrounding area
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Figure 2: Site viewed from across Clarence Street

Figure 3: Existing forecourt viewed from across Clarence Street.
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Figure 4: Existing City owned through site link, access to adjoining property marked

Proposal
6.

7.

The application seeks consent for alterations to the ground floor of the existing
commercial building on the site. The proposed works include:
(a)

Demolition of existing facade fronting Clarence Street and Clarence Lane, and
internal wall linings.

(b)

Refurbishment and reconfiguration of ground floor commercial entry lobby and lift
lobby including enlargement of the ground floor café.

(c)

Remodelling of the north-eastern under croft space of the former laneway.

(d)

Installation of a green wall along the boundary of 45-53 Clarence Street.

(e)

Extension of awning fronting Clarence Street.

(f)

Installation of planter boxes at corner of Clarence Street and Market Street.

The works proposed along the northern side of the site are located within a City of
Sydney owned lot. The site owner and City Properties staff are in discussions to
purchase the lot from the City. This a separate process not determined by this
application.

6

Local Planning Panel

8.

5 June 2019

Plans of the proposed development are provided below.
City lot
boundary

Figure 5: Proposed ground floor plan, boundary of City lot marked

Figure 6: Margaret Street (south) elevation
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Figure 7: Proposed awning roof plan

Figure 8: Render of proposed works viewed from corner of Clarence Street and Margaret Street
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Figure 9: Render of proposed works viewed from north-eastern corner of the site along Clarence
Street

History Relevant to the Development Application
9.

On 19 June 1996 development consent was granted for building alterations and
additions incorporating refurbishment of all internal services and finishes,
reconfiguration of entry lobby, addition of ante lobby and awnings, addition of ground
floor cafe/retail uses, reconfiguration of pedestrian link to KPMG arcade, and
embellishments to the facade.

10.

The extent of the approved cafe and lobby enlargement (see Figure 10 below) is
similar to what is proposed under the subject application.

11.

There is no evidence to show that this consent was activated.
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Figure 10: Approved ground floor layout under 1997 consent, approximate boundary of City owned
lot added for reference

Economic/Social/Environmental Impacts
12.

The application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979, including consideration of the following matters:
(a)

Environmental Planning Instruments and DCPs.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 (Deemed
SEPP)
13.

The site is located within the designated hydrological catchment of Sydney Harbour
and is subject to the provisions of the above SREP.

14.

The Sydney Harbour Catchment Planning Principles must be considered in the
carrying out of development within the catchment. The key relevant principles include:
(a)

protect and improve hydrological, ecological and geomorphologic processes;

(b)

consider cumulative impacts of development within the catchment;

(c)

improve water quality of urban runoff and reduce quantity and frequency of urban
run-off; and
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protect and rehabilitate riparian corridors and remnant vegetation.

15.

The site is within the Sydney Harbour Catchment and eventually drains into the
Harbour. However, the site is not located in the Foreshores Waterways Area or
adjacent to a waterway and therefore, with the exception of the objective of improved
water quality, the objectives of the SREP are not applicable to the proposed
development. The development is consistent with the controls contained with the
deemed SEPP.

16.

The development is consistent with the controls contained with the deemed SEPP.

Sydney LEP 2012
17.

The site is located within the B8 - Metropolitan Centre zone. The proposed uses are
commercial premises and food and drink premises which are permitted with consent in
the zone.

18.

The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012
for the proposed development are outlined below.

Development Control

Compliance

Comment

4.3 Height of Buildings

Yes

A maximum height of 80m is permitted.
No change to the overall height of the
building is proposed. The highest works
proposed under the application have a
height of 5.3m.

4.4 Floor Space Ratio

Partial
compliance

A maximum FSR of 10:1 is permitted
(including accommodation floor space
bonuses).
The existing development on the site
has an FSR of 11:1.
An FSR of 11.6:1 is proposed.
The proposal is acceptable as it relies
on the opportunity site floor space
provisions under Cl 6.9.
Refer to issues section.

5.9 Preservation of trees or
vegetation

Yes

Subject to conditions, the proposal is
acceptable in terms of tree preservation
as the proposal will have a minimal
impact on trees.
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Part 6 Local Provisions Height and Floor Space

Compliance

Comment

Division 1 Additional floor
space in Central Sydney Opportunity Site Floor Space

Yes

The site is identified as an opportunity
site under the Opportunities Sites map
of the LEP.
See discussion under the heading
Issues.

Division 4 Design excellence

Yes

The proposal substantially improves the
appearance of the building and its
relationship with the public domain.

Sydney DCP 2012
19.

The relevant matters to be considered under Sydney Development Control Plan 2012
for the proposed development are outlined below.

3. General Provisions

Compliance

Comment

3.1 Public Domain Elements

Yes

The proposal enhances the existing
through site link by providing a more
appealing environment for pedestrians.
The proposed works will likely increase
the use of the through site link by
increasing its visibility.

3.5 Urban Ecology

Yes

The proposed development may require
a limited amount of trimming of the
street trees adjacent to the site. Subject
to conditions this is supported by the
City's Street Tree unit.

3.7 Water and Flood
Management

Yes

The proposed works will not significantly
impact on stormwater management on
the site.

3.12 Accessible Design

Yes

A condition has been recommended for
the proposed development to provide
appropriate access and facilities for
persons with disabilities in accordance
with the DCP and the BCA.

3.13 Social and Environmental
Responsibilities

Yes

The proposed development provides
adequate passive surveillance and is
generally designed in accordance with
the CPTED principles.
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3. General Provisions

Compliance

Comment

3.14 Waste

Yes

A condition has been recommended for
the proposed development to comply
with the relevant provisions of the City of
Sydney Guidelines for Waste
Management in New Development.

Issues
Opportunity Site Floor Space
20.

The proposal seeks to create an additional 85.6 square metres of floor area on the
site. The existing building on the site exceeds the applicable FSR control and seeks to
utilise the opportunity site floor space provisions under Clause 6.9 of the Sydney LEP
2012. These provisions allow for additional floor space over the FSR control equivalent
to the lesser of the following:
(a)

the amount of floor space created by any alterations or additions to the building,
being floor space with a floor level no more than 5 metres above the ground level
(existing); and

(b)

the amount of floor space that can be achieved by applying a FSR of 0.8:1 to the
building.

21.

Subclause (a) is the applicable provision for the subject application.

22.

The opportunity site floor space control is only applicable to the development which
results in at least one of the following outcomes:
(a)

the infilling of setback areas or colonnades that adjoin a public road;

(b)

the reconfiguration of pedestrian and disabled access between the street and the
existing building;

(c)

the reconfiguration of public open space between the street and the existing
building; and

(d)

the relocation of existing driveways and ramps.

23.

The proposal will result in the infill of the setback and colonnade of the existing
building on the site.

24.

Clause 6.9(3) lists a number of considerations for the consent authority must have
regard to when granting approval for development that utilises opportunity site floor
space. These considerations are listed below with a response provided to each.
(a)

The amenity of the area in and around the site of the development
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Response: The existing setback area of the site is generally unappealing with
barren hard surfaces providing little amenity benefits for pedestrians. The
proposal provides landscaping and a green wall to improve the visual interest for
pedestrians. Additionally, the future use of the setback area for outdoor seating
will provide a greater level of vitality and interest for pedestrians moving past the
site.
(b)

Pedestrian movement in and around the site
Response: The proposed works will help improve pedestrian movement by
providing a clearer purpose for the passageway provided from the footpath
through to the neighbouring property to the north of the site. Currently the path
for pedestrians is not clear and the entrance to the through site link across the
neighbouring property is not visually apparent.

(c)

The opportunities for pedestrians to use and enjoy the space between streets
and buildings on the site
Response: The proposed green wall along the northern boundary will be at the
ground level and accessible to pedestrians. This, along with the other works
proposed provide beneficial (albeit limited) space for pedestrians to enjoy the
space between the street and the building.

(d)

Traffic safety and whether pedestrians will be separated from vehicle traffic
Response: The proposal does not impact on the existing vehicle access
arrangement on the site.

(e)

The security of persons in and around the site
Response: the proposed works remove possible places of concealment within
the public domain area of the site. Additionally, the proposal will improve
pedestrian safety by increasing activity around the site and encourage the late
night operation of the ground floor tenancies of the site which will increase
passive surveillance of the public domain.

(f)

The exposure of pedestrians to the weather
Response: The slightly enlarged awnings will provide a marginal increase in
weather protection for pedestrians.

(g)

The continuity and visual consistency of buildings on and around the site.
Response: The extent of the setback area underneath the subject building is
inconsistent with the forms of the buildings around the site. The partial infill of
this area results in a more consistent built form.

25.

The proposal adequately addressed the matters for consideration under Clause 6.9 of
the Sydney LEP 2012. It is recommended that the proposed use of the opportunity site
floor space provisions be supported.

Other Impacts of the Development
26.

The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA.
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It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to
environmental, social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate
conditions being imposed.

Suitability of the site for the Development
28.

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The
premises are in a commercial/residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that
proposed.

Internal Referrals
29.

The conditions of other sections of Council have been included in the proposed
conditions.
The application was discussed with the Urban Design Specialists; Building Services
Unit; Environmental Health; Licenced Premises; Public Domain; Surveyors; Transport
and Access; Tree Management; and, Waste Management; who advised that the
proposal is acceptable subject to the recommended conditions.

External Referrals
Notification, Advertising and Delegation (No Submissions Received)
30.

In accordance with Schedule 1 of the Sydney DCP 2012, the proposed development is
required to be notified. As such the application was notified for a period of 14 days
between 31 January 2019 and 15 February 2019, no submissions were received.

Public Interest
31.

It is considered that the proposal will have no detrimental effect on the public interest,
subject to appropriate conditions being proposed.

S61 Contribution
32.

The cost of the development is in excess of $200,000. The development is therefore
subject to a levy under the Central Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2013. A
condition relating to this levy has been included in the recommended conditions of
consent. The levy is to be paid prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate.

Conclusion
33.

The proposed works are relatively minor in scale but significantly improve the
presentation of the building at the street level and its relationship with the public
domain.

34.

The proposal is recommended for approval subject to the conditions contained in
Attachment A.
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GRAHAM JAHN, AM
Director City Planning, Development and Transport
Patrick Quinn, Senior Planner
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